

Tele2 has filed a registration statement on Form F-4 with the US Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC") in connection with the transaction, which is available on the SEC's website at https://www.sec.gov/edgar/searchedgar/companysearch.html. US resident shareholders of Tele2 are urged to read the US registration statement carefully. The US registration statement contains important information about the transaction particular to US shareholders of Tele2.

## Dear Tele2 shareholder.

On January 10, 2018, Tele2 and Com Hem announced the intended merger of the two companies to create a leading integrated connectivity provider in the Swedish telecommunications market.

Over the last few years, both Tele2 and Com Hem have undertaken a period of active strategic development and continued long-term investment into our networks, to increase capacity and coverage, with the ultimate goal of improving customer satisfaction as well as better positioning each of our companies for the future. At the same time, we have generated substantial value for our respective shareholder bases.

As we look into the future, and listen to the expectations of our customers, the combination of Tele2 and Com Hem is a natural next step for both companies. The enlarged company will have a 4G network population coverage in Sweden of 99.9 percent and its broadband network will cover over 60 percent of Sweden's households, meeting the demands of tomorrow in both the B2C and B2B segments. It will be the second largest mobile telephony and fixed broadband provider in the Swedish market, and the leader in digital TV. The combination of the two companies will therefore position the company for enhanced growth, product diversification and a broader base for cash flow generation in Sweden as it builds from the fundamentals of both a mobile business and a fixed broadband and digital TV & Play business.

As a result of the combination, the merger is expected to increase the long-term cash flow resilience of the enlarged Tele2 in comparison to Tele2 and Com Hem individually and unlock meaningful long-term value through synergies. The enlarged company is therefore expected to have significant capacity to support its strategic ambitions, drive growth and allow for attractive shareholder remunerations and returns. Specifically, enlarged Tele2 will seek to operate within a net debt/EBITDA range of between 2.5–3.0x, maintain investment grade credit metrics and is expected to distribute in excess of 100 percent of equity free cash flow to shareholders, through a combination of dividends and share repurchases.

The planned merger between Tele2 and Com Hem takes both companies into a new chapter and a new world of possibilities that will fearlessly liberate Swedish households, individuals and businesses of all sizes to live a more connected life. I, together with the Board of Directors of Tele2 and Com Hem, believe that this transaction is therefore highly beneficial to both companies and ultimately to you, our shareholders.

To conclude, we are very excited about the mutual benefits that this transaction will provide and hope that you as a shareholder will support us by attending and voting in favour of the combination of Tele2 and Com Hem at Tele2's Extra General Meeting ("EGM") on September 21, 2018.

Please find more information about the EGM and contact details to Tele2's hotline service further below in this information notice.

Yours sincerely,

Allison Kirkby President & CEO, Tele2 AB

## **Key dates**

September 14, 2018 — Record date for participation at the extra general meeting
September 17, 2018 — Last day to give notice of attendance to the extra general meeting
September 21, 2018 — Extra general meeting in Tele2
Fourth quarter 2018 — The merger is expected to register

## What to do as a shareholder?

If you own shares in Tele2, regardless of class, you are not obliged to take any action. However, you will have the ability to vote on the statutory merger in the EGM.

In order for shareholders in Tele2 and Com Hem to resolve to approve the merger, a minimum two-thirds majority of votes cast as well as shares represented, within each class of shares, on each of Tele2's and Com Hem's respective EGMs, must resolve to approve the merger. The shareholders in Tele2 must also with the same majority approve the issuance of shares in Tele2 as part of the consideration to Com Hem's shareholders.

The Tele2 EGM is scheduled to take place on September 21, 2018, at 13.00 CEST at Fotografiska Event & Konferens, Stadsgårdshamnen 22, Stockholm. Shareholders who wish to attend the EGM shall:

- be entered in the share register maintained by Euroclear Sweden AB on Friday, September 14, 2018, and,
- give notice of their attendance no later than Monday, September 17, 2018. Notice of attendance can be made on the company's website at *www.tele2.com*, by telephone to +46 (0) 771 246 400 or by mail to Computershare AB "EGM Tele2", P.O. Box 610, SE-182 16 Danderyd, Sweden.

Further information regarding Tele2's EGM is available in the *Notice to attend the Extraordinary General Meeting*, which is available at *www.tele2.com* under the heading "Extraordinary General Meeting 2018", found under the section "Governance".

## **Additional information**

Tele2 and Com Hem has filed a merger document with more information about the merger. The merger document has been approved by the Swedish financial supervisory authority and is available in Swedish and English at *info.tele2.com*.

Tele2 and Com Hem has also filed a registration statement on Form F-4 with the SEC in connection with the transaction, which is available on the SEC's website at <a href="https://www.sec.gov/edgar/searchedgar/companysearch.html">www.sec.gov/edgar/searchedgar/companysearch.html</a>. US resident shareholders of Tele2 are urged to read the US registration statement carefully. The US registration statement contains important information about the transaction particular to US shareholders of Tele2.

Since readers increasingly use digital devices, and in order to protect the environment, the merger document will not be distributed physically. However, Tele2 has opened a hotline service where shareholders who wish can order a physical copy of the merger document and have questions answered regarding the execution of the merger. Find contact details to Tele2's hotline service below.

Non-US shareholders

+468212628

US shareholders

+1(800)322-2885

Additional information about the merger, press releases, transaction documents, and frequently asked questions can be found on the link below:

info.tele2.com/